on historical experience and on various other assumptions believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual results could differ materially
from those estimates.

Revisions - Previously reported operating expenses for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015 have been revised to reflect the
classification of incentive compensation expense and stock-based compensation expense in the same operating expense line items as the related base cash
compensation. There was no change in total operating expenses, net loss or net loss per share, or the consolidated balance sheets or statements of
comprehensive loss, cash flows or stockholders’ equity resulting from these revisions. See Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in our 2015
10-K for additional information on these revisions.

6

Table of Contents

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Below are the line items from our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in

thousands):

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2015
   Revisions

   As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised
Operating expenses:

Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   $ 44,382   $ 573   $ 273   $ 45,228
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   10,173   75   18   10,266
Engineering, design and development   17,280   1,140   396   18,816
Sales and marketing   11,465   890   908   13,263
General and administrative   25,646   (2,678)   (1,595)   21,373
Depreciation and amortization   20,813   —   —   20,813

Total operating expenses   $ 129,759   $ —   $ —   $129,759

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
   Revisions

   As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised
Operating expenses:

Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   $ 89,929   $ 1,118   $ 513   $ 91,560
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   19,631   125   36   19,792
Engineering, design and development   34,365   2,129   938   37,432
Sales and marketing   21,706   1,697   1,674   25,077
General and administrative   49,839   (5,069)   (3,161)   41,609
Depreciation and amortization   39,590   —   —   39,590

Total operating expenses   $ 255,060   $ —   $ —   $255,060

2. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts
with Customers (“ASU 2014-09”). This pronouncement outlines a single comprehensive model to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with
customers and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance. The core principle of ASU 2014-09 is that an entity recognizes revenue to depict the